accounting policy of measuring its investments at cost rather than fair value. As this is a change in accounting policy, the Trust has restated its prior year statement
of financial activities and balance sheet accordingly.

The impact of the adoption of this revised accounting policy is set out below.

Statement of Financial Activities

*There were no adjustments to prior year designated funds or restricted funds, which are also included in total funds above.

The impact of the change in accounting policy noted above was a decrease in the value of the Trust’s investment in subsidiaries and the total funds carried forward
at 31 March 2022 by £232.8m. This was matched by a reduction in endowment funds of £239.4m at 1 April 2023 (1 April 2022: £178.6m) and an increase of £6.6m at
1 April 2023 (1 April 2022: £7.2m) for the gifted shares held in the unrestricted funds.

As reported
Endowment

Funds Adjustments

As restated
Endowment

Funds

As reported
Unrestricted

Funds   Adjustments

As restated
Unrestricted

Funds

*As reported
Other
Funds

Year ended
31 March 2022

As restated
Total Funds

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Total funds brought forward at 1 April
2021

743,552 (178,573) 564,979 37,603 7,235 44,838 190 610,007

Total income - - - 21,822 - 21,822 53 21,875
Total expenditure - - - (27,305) - (27,305) (77) (27,382)
Transfer between funds (3,902) - (3,902) 1,902 - 1,902 2,000 -
Net gains/(losses) on investments  70,097 (60,802) 9,295 2,919 (647) 2,272 - 11,567
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
Net income/(expenditure) for the year 66,195 (60,802) 5,393 (662) (647) (1,309) 1,976 6,060
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
Total funds carried forward at 31 March
2022 (note 22)

809,747   (239,375)   570,372 36,941   6,588   43,529   2,166   616,067

 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

THE ROBERTSON TRUST
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

51

NOTES TO THE CHARITY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

25.   Change in accounting policy (continued)

The impact of the change in accounting policy noted above was a decrease in the value of the Trust’s investment
in subsidiaries and the total funds carried forward at 31 March 2022 by £232.8m. This was matched by a reduction
in endowment funds of £239.4m at 1 April 2023 (1 April 2022: £178.6m) and an increase of £6.6m at 1 April 2023
(1 April 2022: £7.2m) for the gifted shares held in the unrestricted funds.

Balance Sheet As reported
31 March

2022
Adjustments

As restated
31 March 2022

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets
Investments in subsidiaries   540,554   (232,787) 307,767
Other fixed assets   293,074 - 293,074
 ─────── ─────── ───────

Total fixed assets   833,628   (232,787) 600,841

Total current assets   45,226 - 45,226

Liabilities
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year   (16,867) - (16,867)
 ─────── ─────── ───────

Net current assets/(liabilities)   28,359 - 28,359
 ─────── ─────── ───────

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one
year

   (13,133) - (13,133)

 ─────── ─────── ───────

Total net assets/(liabilities)   848,854   (232,787) 616,067
 ══════ ══════ ══════

The funds of the Trust:
Restricted funds:
Endowment fund   809,747   (239,375) 570,372
TSI reserve   166 - 166
Matched funding reserve   - - -
Unrestricted funds:
Unrestricted income funds   36,941 6,588 43,529
Designated funds   2,000   - 2,000
 ─────── ─────── ───────

Total Trust funds   848,854   (232,787)   616,067
 ══════ ══════ ══════

Statement of cash flow

Cash generated by operations   (21,112) - (21,112)

Cash flows used in investing activities   (106,263) - (106,263)

 ─────── ─────── ───────

Change in cash and cash equivalents in the
reporting year

   (127,375) - (127,375)

 ══════ ══════ ══════

THE ROBERTSON TRUST
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

52

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

For the year ended

31 March 2023

THE ROBERTSON TRUST
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

53

THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

Endowment

Funds
Unrestricted

Funds
Designated

Funds
Restricted

Funds

 Year ended
31 March 2023

Total Funds

 Year ended
31 March 2022

Total Funds
   Note £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m
Income and endowments from:
Donations and legacies 30 - - - - - 0.1
Charitable activities 31 - 0.4 - - 0.4 0.2
Other trading activities 32 - 1,296.3 - - 1,296.3 991.0
Investments:

• Income from quoted investments   - 5.9 - - 5.9 4.0

• Bank interest  - 0.2 - - 0.2 -

Total income  - 1,302.8 - - 1,302.8 995.3

Expenditure on:
Charitable activities 33 (1.9) (23.7) - - (25.6) (27.4)
Other trading activities 32 - (896.5) - - (896.5) (741.4)
Total expenditure  (1.9) (920.2) - - (922.1) (768.8)

Net operational (deficit)/surplus before net gains on
investments

 (1.9) 382.6 - - 380.7 226.5

Transfer between funds 47 155.9 (155.9) - - - -

Net (losses)/gains on investments
Net (loss)/gain on quoted investments 38 (13.7) (2.5) - - (16.2) 11.6
Net (losses)/gains on investments  (13.7) (2.5) - - (16.2) 11.6

Taxation 35 - (72.9) - - (72.9) (96.4)

Net income for the year  140.3 151.3 - - 291.6 141.7
Attributable to non-controlling interests 40 - (198.7) - - (198.7) (96.7)
Net income/(expenditure) in the year (excluding non-
controlling interests)

 140.3 (47.4) - - 92.9 45.0

Net income/ (expenditure) for the year
Arising from the Charity  140.3 (19.7) - - 120.6 (11.5)

Arising from trading activities  - (27.7) - - (27.7)   56.5

THE ROBERTSON TRUST
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

54

THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

  Endowment
Funds

Unrestricted
Funds

Designated
Funds

Restricted
Funds

Year ended
31 March 2023

Total Funds

Year ended
31 March 2022

Total Funds
  £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m
Other recognised (losses)/gains
Actuarial (losses)/gains on defined benefit pension schemes  - (24.7) - - (24.7) 7.1
Revaluation reserves movement  - 0.2 - - 0.2 0.2
Other sundry movements  - 34.0   34.0 15.6
Pension fees paid direct to Pension Fund  - (0.1) - - (0.1) (0.1)
Exchange difference on foreign operations  - 7.0 - - 7.0 0.9
Exchange difference on foreign dividend  - 2.6 - - 2.6 3.0
Share-based payments movements  - (3.4) - - (3.4) (3.9)
Cash flow hedge reserve movements  - 1.0 - - 1.0 (2.9)
Tax on other recognised (losses)/gains  - (0.2) -  (0.2) 0.9
Net movement in funds  140.3 167.7 - - 308.0 162.5
Attributable to minority interests  - (190.9) - - (190.9) (104.7)
Net movement in funds in the year (excluding non-
controlling interests)

 140.3 (23.2) - - 117.1 57.8

Reconciliation of funds:
Total funds brought forward  274.9 547.4 2.0 0.2 824.5 766.7

Total funds carried forward  415.2 524.2 2.0 0.2 941.6 824.5

All the activities of the Group are classed as continuing. The notes on pages 58 to 102 form part of these financial statements.
The transfer between funds relates to the cash transferred from unrestricted trading reserves to the endowment fund relating to the buy back of Edrington shares during the year.

THE ROBERTSON TRUST
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

55

THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2023

   2023  2022
 Note  £’m  £’m
Fixed assets
Intangible assets 36  379.4  379.8
Tangible assets 37  636.1  598.2
Quoted investments 38  457.9  288.1